

FILED

JUL 19 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297438

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE RAPID SETTLEMENTS, LTD.'S APPLICATION FOR
APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT RIGHTS

RSL-3B-IL, LTD.,

Intervenor/Appellant

v.

SYMETRA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and
SYMETRA ASSIGNED BENEFITS SERVICES COMPANY,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RSL-3B-IL, LTD.

MATTHEW W. DALEY
WITHERSPOON · KELLEY, P.S.
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201-0300
Phone: (509) 624 5265
Fax: (509) 458 2717

Counsel for Appellant RSL-3B-IL, Ltd.

FILED

JUL 19 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297438

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE RAPID SETTLEMENTS, LTD.'S APPLICATION FOR
APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT
PAYMENT RIGHTS

RSL-3B-IL, LTD.,

Intervenor/Appellant

v.

SYMETRA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and
SYMETRA ASSIGNED BENEFITS SERVICES COMPANY,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RSL-3B-IL, LTD.

MATTHEW W. DALEY
WITHERSPOON · KELLEY, P.S.
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201-0300
Phone: (509) 624 5265
Fax: (509) 458 2717

Counsel for Appellant RSL-3B-IL, Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. 3B Never Appeared in Either of the Underlying Matters, And the Trial Court Erred in Making 3B Responsible For Liquidating Marketing’s Obligation.....	2
B. The Trial Court Erred in Allowing Symetra to Utilize a Summary Procedure that Failed to Afford 3B Due Process	4
C. The Trial Court Erred by Granting Symetra’s Request For a Set-Off Hearing Without Requiring Symetra to Produce Admissible Evidence	7
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR & ISSUES	10
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. The Transfer Order Designated 3B as the Irrevocable Beneficiary of an Unconditional Right to Receive Annuity Proceeds from Symetra.....	12
B. The King County Court Held Liquidating Marketing, But Not 3B, Liable for Attorney’s Fees Under the SSPA	16
C. Symetra Went to Texas to Enforce its Judgment.....	17
D. Symetra Belatedly Pursued a Set-Off Where the Obligations Disprove Mutuality on their Face.....	18
IV. DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	21
V. ARGUMENT	22
A. Different Standards of Review Apply on Appeal	22

B.	The Adjudicatory Process Picked by Symetra Failed To Afford 3B Due Process.....	24
1.	Symetra Left 3B Out of the Process	24
2.	Due Process Required Symetra to Play by the Rules.	25
3.	3B Complained about Due Process from the Outset	27
C.	Symetra Failed to Carry its Threshold Burden of Proving the Doctrine of Alter Ego.....	27
1.	The Rush to Judgment Unduly Prejudiced 3B.....	27
2.	There Were Gaping Holes in Symetra’s Purported Proof of Alter Ego.....	29
3.	The Trial Court Applied an Incorrect Standard for Alter Ego	32
D.	The Trial Court Improperly Ordered at Set-Off Where Neither Party Owed Each Other Anything	36
E.	The Trial Court Merged Two Texas Limited Partnerships Into One in Violation of the Texas Limited Partnership Act....	38
F.	Symetra Violated the Full Faith and Credit Clause by Enforcing in Washington a Judgment Against a Texas Resident.....	42
G.	Texas Law Fully Exempts the Annuity Benefits Seized by Symetra via the Equitable Remedy of Set-Off	44
VI.	ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL	48
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adkinson v. Digby</i> , 99 Wn.2d 206 (1983).....	27
<i>Asshauer v. Wells Fargo Foothill</i> , 263 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2008, pet. denied).....	39, 40
<i>Baker v. GMC</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	42
<i>Bernal v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406 (1976).....	32
<i>Canfield v. Orso (In re Orso)</i> , 283 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Caulley v. Caulley</i> , 806 S.W.2d 795 (Tex. 1991).....	47
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	36
<i>Cole v. Cunningham</i> , 133 U.S. 107 (1890).....	43
<i>Critzer v. Oban</i> , 52 Wn.2d 446 (1958).....	28
<i>Deno v. Standard Furniture Co.</i> , 190 Wn. 1 (1937).....	29
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826 (2007).....	23
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826 (1986).....	48
<i>Frigidaire Sales Corp. v. Union Props, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 400 (1977)	33, 34, 36
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	31
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548 (1979).....	23, 31, 33, 34
<i>Hatch v. Turner</i> , 193 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1946).....	44
<i>Hickman v. Hickman</i> , 234 S.W.2d 410 (Tex. 1950).....	45, 46

<i>In re Alexander</i> , 227 B.R. 658 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1998).....	46
<i>In re Estate of Tibbits</i> , 9 Wn.2d 415 (1941)	22
<i>In re Marriage of Caven</i> , 136 Wn.2d 800 (1998).....	23
<i>Johnson v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 147 Wn. 482 (1928).....	37
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471 (1984).....	41
<i>Meisel v. M&N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 403 (1982)	33, 35
<i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. 312 (1839).....	43
<i>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 385 (2002).....	35
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>Olympic Forest Prods., Inc. v. Chaussee</i> , 82 Wn.2d 418 (1973)	25
<i>Reichlin v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 184 Wn. 304 (1935).....	37
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918 (1999)	23
<i>Sommer v. Yakima Motor Coach Co.</i> , 174 Wn. 638 (1933)	34
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523 (2006)	22
<i>TCAP Corp. v. Gervin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 645 (2008)	23, 38
<i>Truckweld Equip. Co. v. Olson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 638 (1980).....	22, 28, 35
<i>Weiss v. Glemp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 726 (1995)	26
<i>Wichert v. Cardwell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 148 (1991).....	25
 <u>STATUTES AND COURT RULES</u>	
CR 1	26

CR 4	26, 27
CR 12	27
CR 56	31
CR 60(b)	21
ER 401	29, 30
ER 602	30
RAP 2.5(a)	41
RAP 18.1	48
RCW 4.28	24
RCW Ch. 19.205	1, 12
TEX. BUS. CODE ANN. §§ 153 (Vernon 2007)	40
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE ANN. §§ 153	40
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 21.42 (Vernon 2005)	44, 45
TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 1108.051 (Vernon 2009)	11, 44, 45, 46
Tex. Revised Limited Partnership Act	40, 42
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 830 (6th ed. 1990)	38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS §§ 99 (1988)	42
U.S. Constitution Full Faith and Credit Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. Art. IV, § 1	42

Washington Structured Settlement Protection Act*passim*
